

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/10/2018 4:38 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96264-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM
THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT
OF WASHINGTON

VALERIE SAMPSON and DAVID RAYMOND, on their own behalf and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION, INC., an Arizona corporation, KNIGHT
REFRIGERATED, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company, and KNIGHT
PORT SERVICES, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company,

Respondents/Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF ON CERTIFIED QUESTION

Toby J. Marshall
Erika L. Nusser
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW
GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103
Telephone: (206) 816-6603
Facsimile: (206) 319-5450

Hardeep S. Rekhi
Gregory A. Wolk
REKHI & WOLK, P.S.
529 Warren Avenue North, Suite 201
Seattle, Washington 98109
Telephone: (206) 388-5887
Facsimile: (206) 577-3924

Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. CERTIFIED QUESTION	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual background.....	3
1. Knight drivers record their work as “driving” or “on-duty-not-driving” activities.....	4
2. Knight pays drivers on a piece-rate basis for driving work	5
3. Knight fails to pay drivers for on-duty-not-driving work.....	5
4. Knight separately pays drivers for time spent on rest breaks	7
B. Procedural background.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. Standard of review.....	11
B. Summary of Argument.....	11
C. The MWA requires employers to pay their piece-rate employees per hour for time spent performing activities outside of piece-rate work	12
1. The MWA is liberally construed to protect employees.....	12

2.	The MWA requires employers to pay employees for all time worked	13
3.	Knight must pay drivers on a per-hour basis for time spent engaged in on-duty-not-driving work.....	15
4.	Knight may not use workweek averaging to avoid paying drivers on a per-hour basis for tasks performed outside of piece-rate work	18
D.	WAC 296-126-021 does not implement the MWA and even if it did, the regulation would not allow employers to avoid paying piece-rate employees per hour for time spent performing activities outside of piece-rate work.....	22
1.	WAC 296-126-021 does not implement the MWA.....	23
2.	To the extent WAC 296-126-021 applies to drivers, it must be construed to protect their right to be paid for each hour worked.....	25
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	13
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007)	20, 26
<i>Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017)	30
<i>Bravern Residential, II, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 183 Wn. App. 769, 334 P.3d 1182 (2014)	28
<i>Carlsen v. Global Client Solutions, LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 486, 256 P.3d 321 (2011)	11
<i>Carranza v. Dovex Fruit Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 612, 416 P.3d 1205 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000)	12
<i>In re Elec. Lightwave, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994)	25
<i>In re Impoundment of Chevrolet Truck</i> , 148 Wn.2d 145, 60 P.3d 53 (2002)	25
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002)	30
<i>Lopez Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms, Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kness v. Truck Trailer Equip. Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 251, 501 P.2d 285 (1972)	23

<i>Martini v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 98 Wn. App. 791, 990 P.2d 981 (2000)	17
<i>McGinnis v. State,</i> 152 Wn.2d 639, 99 P.3d 1240 (2004)	24
<i>Ravsten v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.,</i> 108 Wn.2d 143, 736 P.2d 265 (1987)	27
<i>Saucedo v. John Hancock Life & Health Ins. Co.,</i> 185 Wn.2d 171, 369 P.3d 150 (2016)	11
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.,</i> 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998)	13, 27
<i>Seattle Prof'l Eng'g Emps. Ass'n v. Boeing Co. ("SPEEA"),</i> 139 Wn.2d 824, 991 P.2d 1126 (2000)	14, 15
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.,</i> 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)	11
<i>Stevens v. Brink's Home Security, Inc.,</i> 162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007)	14, 15
<i>Whatcom Cnty. v. City of Bellingham,</i> 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996)	28

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Helde v. Knight Transp., Inc.,</i> No. C12-0904RSL, 2013 WL 5588311 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 9, 2013)	8, 9, 10
<i>Helde v. Knight Transp., Inc.,</i> No. C12-0904RSL, 2016 WL 1687961 (W.D. Wash. April 26, 2016)	9
<i>Helde v. Knight Transp., Inc.,</i> No. C12-0904RSL, 2017 WL 4701323 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 19, 2017)	9

<i>Hill v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC,</i> ___ P.3d ___, 2018 WL 4499755 (Wash. Sept. 20, 2018)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sampson v. Knight Transp., Inc.,</i> No. C17-0028-JCC, 2017 WL 4168273 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 19, 2017).....	8

STATE STATUTES

RCW 2.60.020	9
RCW 49.12.005.....	23
RCW 49.12.010.....	23
RCW 49.12.020.....	23, 25
RCW 49.12.091.....	24, 26
RCW 49.46.005.....	13
RCW 49.46.020.....	14, 19
Laws of 1973, 2d Ex. Sess., ch. 16 § 6	24, 26

STATE REGULATIONS

WAC 296-126-001	23
WAC 296-126-021	<i>passim</i>
WAC 296-128-010	25

FEDERAL RULES

49 C.F.R. § 395.2	4, 6
49 C.F.R. § 395.8	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DLI Admin. Policy ES.C.2 (Sept. 2, 2008)29

DLI Admin. Policy ES.A.8.2 (July 15, 2014)16, 19, 29
